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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Overall Program and Service Usage

Type FY 2016 FY 2017

Visitors 135,941 123,605
Public programs 26,197 15,383
Curriculum programs 64,536 65,331
Services 26,711 25,520
Publications 21,739 18,773
Financial incentives awarded 36 109
Online resources 15,301,157 11,985,628
Total audience 15,576,317 12,234,349
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*In 2017 the agency changed the way it counted certain online programs. Previously page views were used
as the audience indicator. Counting sessions more closely aligns with other agency data, so that change was
made. If this change was not instituted the above graph would reflect a 5 percent increase in 2017 over the
previous year.

KANSAS HISTORICAL SOCIETY FY 2017 ANNUAL REPORT SUPPLEMENT | 1



Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Visitors

Operated year-round

Site

Constitution Hall State Historic Site
Fort Hays State Historic Site

Kansas Museum of History

Kansas State Capitol Visitor Center

Pawnee Indian Museum State Historic Site
State Archives

Operated seasonally

Grinter Place State Historic Site

Hollenberg Pony Express Station
State Historic Site

Kaw Mission State Historic Site

Mine Creek Civil War Battlefield
State Historic Site

Red Rocks State Historic Site: Home of
the William Allen White Family

Partnership sites seasonal

Cottonwood Ranch State Historic Site

First Territorial Capitol State Historic Site

Year-round

Goodnow House State Historic Site
John Brown Museum State Historic Site
Shawnee Indian Mission State Historic Site

County

Douglas
Ellis
Shawnee
Shawnee
Republic
Shawnee

Wyandotte
Washington

Morris
Linn

Lyon

Sheridan
Geary

Riley
Miami
Johnson

Paid
5,124
3,352
26,310
No fee

1,561
No fee

518
531

1,134
735

863

No fee
No fee

No fee
No fee
1,749

Complimentary

106
188
2,806
68,399
150
3,711

19
117

S0
19

53

2,290
734

593
2,493
0

Total

5,230
3,540
29,116
68,399
1,711
3,711

537
648

1,184
754

916

2.290
734

593
2,493
1,749

Self-guided sites open dawn to dusk: Iowa and Sac & Fox Mission State Historic Site, Doniphan County;

Marais des Cygnes Massacre State Historic Site, Linn County; and Pawnee Rock State Historic Site,

Barton County.

Total visitors
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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Public Programs and Events

Site

Archeology
Constitution Hall State Historic Site

Fort Hays State Historic Site

Hollenberg Pony Express Station State Historic Site

Kansas Museum of History

Kansas State Capitol Visitor Center

Kaw Mission State Historic Site

Pawnee Indian Museum State Historic Site
Red Rocks State Historic Site

State Archives

Total program participation

County

Statewide
Douglas
Ellis
Washington
Shawnee
Shawnee
Mortris
Republic
Lyon
Shawnee

Total

310
1,189
4278

3,662
4,845
176
30
434
455

15,383

FY 2017 Children’s Programs and School Curriculum

Site

Discovery Place

History and Environmental Fair
Homeschool Wednesdays
Interactive Kansas Educator (IKE)
Kansas Day at the Museum
Kansas Day at the Capitol
Kansas Day Student Photo Contest
The Kansas Journey

Project Archeology

Read Kansas!

Rural School Days

Teacher training

Traveling Resource Trunks

Total

Focus

Hands-on gallery

Farth Day festival partnership
Hands-on curriculum

Robot tour guide

Celebration of statehood for students
Student photo contest awards

Entries from grades 1-12

Middle school textbook on Kansas history
Students materials about past cultures
Literacy based stories

One-room schoolhouse program
Teaching methods for Kansas history

Replica artifacts and photos
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Total

11,336
1,113
123
242
1,585
609
390
28,000
1,217
3,207
1,481
624
15,404

65,331



Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Services

Service

Agency records retention schedules
created or revised

Archeology outreach
Artifact loans processed
Contract archeology projects
Facility rental participation

Geographic information system (GIS) access
Heritage Trust Fund workshop participants

Historic Preservation tax credit projects
completed

Interlibrary loan requests filled

Kansas Historic Resources Inventory
(KHRI) users

Land survey requests filled

Media contacts

Media mentions

New National and State Register listings
Photographic use permits granted
Research requests answered

Speaking to third-party groups

State and federal cultural resources law reviews

Unmarked Burial Sites Preservation Act cases

Total

Focus Total

Public records 206

Artifact identification and speaking engagements 556

Museum (40) and archeology (49) 89
Consultation to protect cultural resources 225
Third-party use of facilities Museum (8,495) and

selected sites (141) 8,636
GIS data on known archeological sites 58
Educating property owners on grants 63
Administration of state (66) and federal (15) 781
Program for Kansas libraries 59§
New registered users of online database 122

Reports and requests with the State Archives 1,604

Requests (255) and messaging (1,416) 1,671
Agency appearances in media 1,022
New properties added 23
Permission to use agency images 165
Archives (5,591) and Museum (393) requests 5,984
Audience reached outside of agency 1,991
Consultations requested for preservation 2,689
Protection of unmarked burials and objects 13

25,520
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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Publications

Title Circulation
Kansas History (Published by the Kansas Historical Foundation) 3,550
KSHS Educator eNews 7,260
KSHS eNews 4,413
Reflections 3,550
Total circulation 18,773

FY 2017 Grants and Financial Incentives

Program Type of Incentive Amount Number Awarded
Heritage Trust Fund Grant $753,434 15

Historic Preservation Fund Grant $113,407 8
Historical Records Advisory Board Grant $11,208

State rehabilitation tax credits Tax Credits $2,913,260 66

Federal rehabilitation tax credits Tax Credits $6,209,817 15

Total $10,001,126 109
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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Online Resource Usage
Operated by Kansas Historical Society

Formats Total
Facebooks fans (17 sites) 30,777
Google+ view 171
Historic Resources Inventory visits 12,209
Instagram followers 796
Kansas Memory sessions* 237,246
kshs.org sessions* 1,206,830
Linkedin followers 694
Pinterest followers 1,421
Tumblr followers 179
Twitter followers 6,926
YouTube views 300,166
Total 1,797,415

*In 2017 the agency changed the way it counted certain online programs. Previously page views were used as
the audience indicator. Counting sessions more closely aligns with other agency data.

FY 2017 Online Resources
Operated through Partnerships

Site Total served

Ancestry (KSHS content) page views 6,465,747
Chronicling America (KSHS content) page views 403,418
kansasww1.org 212,275
newspapers.com (KSHS content) page views 3,027,224
Territorial Kansas Online page views 79,549
Total served online 10,188,213
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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Volunteer Contributions

Service area

Archeology

Discovery Place
Kansas Museum of History

Docents
Kansas Museum of History

Information
Kansas Museum of History

Kansas State Capitol Visitor
Center
Special projects

State Archives

State Historic Sites
Summer Youth

Total

Examples of work

Work in archeology lab and excavations
Teach children in hands-on gallery

Conduct tours, teach classroom activities
Greet visitors and provide orientation
Conduct tours and provide orientation

Research, clerical, cataloging, planning,
mailings, special events

Assist with collections, document
processing, transcriptions

Tours, assistance, orientation, events
Ages 13 to 16 in a variety of work

Number of
volunteers

196
4

10

109

27

152

523

Hours
contributed

9,327
298

217

480

1,286

1,694

2,977

7,109
256

23,818*

*Volunteers contributed the equivalent of $357,985 in labor for the agency. Without their valuable

assistance we could not serve the audience of the Kansas Historical Society.
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Kansas Historical Society

FY 2017 Total Collection Holdings

Description Unit of Measurement Amount
Archeological and ethnographic artifacts Cubic feet 4,264
Newspapers, born digital, partnership with Kansas Press Association Titles 172
Library books and pamphlets Items 447,910
Manuscript materials Cubic feet 11,913
Maps and architectural drawings [tems 32,925
Microfilm Reels 48,674
Museum artifacts [tems 119,358
Photographs and audio-visual materials [tems 561,972
State Archives materials Cubic feet 44,706

FY 2017 Additional Inventory

Description Unit of Measurement Amount
Historical highway markers Items 121
Kansas Historic Resources Inventory Entries 65,621
Kansas Historical Society buildings and structures [tems 58
Kansas Memory Digital Images 523,793
National and State Register Listing 1,607
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